PIN CONFIGURATION
REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Voltage-to-Frequency and

19 OFFSET NULL
20 OFFSET NULL
ORDERING GUIDE
Gain
Tempco Specified
ppm/ �C 1 MHz Temperature Package Package
Model 100 kHz Linearity Range �C Description Option
AD650JN 150 typ 0.1% typ 0 to +70 Plastic DIP N-14
AD650KN 150 typ 0.1% max 0 to +70 Plastic DIP N-14
AD650JP 150 typ 0.1% typ 0 to +70 Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC) P-20A
AD650AD 150 max 0.1% typ –25 to +85 Ceramic DIP D-14
AD650BD 150 max 0.1% max –25 to +85 Ceramic DIP D-14
AD650SD 150 max 0.1% max –55 to +125 Ceramic DIP D-14
AD650
REV. C–4–
CIRCUIT OPERATION
UNIPOLAR CONFIGURATION
The AD650 is a charge balance voltage-to-frequency converter. In
the connection diagram shown in Figure 1, or the block diagram
of Figure 2a, the input signal is converted into an equivalent cur-
rent by the input resistance RIN. This current is exactly balanced
by an internal feedback current delivered in short, timed bursts
from the switched 1 mA internal current source. These bursts of
current may be thought of as precisely defined packets of charge.
The required number of charge packets, each producing one
pulse of the output transistor, depends upon the amplitude of
the input signal. Since the number of charge packets delivered
per unit time is dependent on the input signal amplitude, a linear
voltage-to-frequency transformation will be accomplished. The
frequency output is furnished via an open collector transistor.
A more rigorous analysis demonstrates how the charge balance
voltage-to-frequency conversion takes place.
A block diagram of the device arranged as a V-to-F converter is
shown in Figure 2a. The unit is comprised of an input integra-
tor, a current source and steering switch, a comparator and a